

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CASE NO.: 15-14042

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-versus-

NATHALIE ZUANETTI,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA (ORLANDO DIVISION)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Patrick Michael Megaro, Esq.
APPEALS LAW GROUP
Attorneys for Appellant
33 East Robinson Street, Suite 210
Orlando, Florida 32801
(o) 407-255-2165
(f) 855-224-1671
pmegaro@appealslawgroup.com
Florida Bar ID # 738913
New Jersey Bar ID # 3634-2002
New York Bar ID # 4094983
North Carolina Bar ID # 46770
Texas Bar ID # 24091024
Washington State Bar ID # 50050

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF CITATIONSvi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY7

The District Court’s Denial of the Government’s Rule 35(b) Motion Without an Evidentiary Hearing Was an Abuse of Discretion Because the District Court Conditioned Appellant’s Successful Cooperation upon the Conviction of a Co-Defendant Whom She Testified Against and Because the District Court Made a Factual Determination That Because the Co-Defendant’s Jury Acquitted Him, They Necessarily Discredited Appellant’s Testimony, Without Any Factual Basis for So Determining and Which Determination Was Contradicted by the Government’s Determination That Appellant Had In Fact Testified Truthfully and Was Entitled to Consideration for Satisfying Her Plea Bargain.....7

A. In Denying the Government’s Rule 35(b) Motion, the District Court Usurped the Function of the United States Attorney and Violated a Key Element of the Plea Agreement Appellant Entered Into With the Government.....7

B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Summarily Denying the Government’s Motion to Reduce Appellant’s Sentence Based Upon Her Post-Sentencing Cooperation Because the District Court’s Justification For Denying the Motion Was Based Upon “Facts” That Are Not Within the Record, and Because the Factual Basis is Clearly Erroneous.....13

C. Public Policy Considerations Require Reversal.....15

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED17

Certificate of Compliance18

Certificate of Service18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>F.T.C. v. Washington Data Resources, Inc.</u> , 704 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013).....	13
<u>Santobello v. New York</u> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	8
<u>United States v. Arbolaez</u> , 450 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2006).....	8
<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 415 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2005).....	13
<u>United States v. Blackwell</u> , 694 F.2d 1325 (D.C.Cir.1982).....	9
<u>United States v. Campbell</u> , 711 F.2d 159 (11th Cir. 1983).....	8
<u>United States v. Yesil</u> , 991 F.2d 1527 (11th Cir.1992).....	9, 10

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
Rule 4(b), Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	1
Rule 35, Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	passim
